

# Gazette

No. TC 24/10, Wednesday, 13 March 2024 Published by the Commonwealth of Australia **TARIFF CONCESSIONS** 

### **CONTENTS**

TCO Applications	2
TCOs Made	4

## The Commonwealth of Australia Tariff Concessions Gazette (the Tariff Concessions Gazette) is free of charge on the link below at:

https://www.abf.gov.au/importing-exporting-and-manufacturing/tariff-concessions-system

**Contact details:** 

General Email inquiries including Tapin Help Desk: tarcon@abf.gov.au

Cat. No. ISSN 0813-8389 ©Commonwealth of Australia, 2024

#### CUSTOMS ACT 1901 - NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 269K(1) - APPLICATIONS MADE FOR TARIFF CONCESSION ORDERS

Applications have been lodged for Tariff Concession Orders for the goods described in the following TABLE.

Australian manufacturers who wish to contest the granting of a Tariff Concession Order for the goods described are invited to lodge a submission in writing in an approved form. Submissions must be lodged within 50 days of the date of publication of this Notice.

The operative date (Op.) and TC reference number follow the description of goods.

To assist local manufacturers, the use(s) to which the goods can be put follow the description of goods.

Objections to the making of TCO submission forms are available at

https://www.abf.gov.au/importing-exporting-and-manufacturing/tariff-concessions-system/tariff-concession-order

Contact: Email tarcon@abf.gov.au

#### THE TABLE

Description of Goods including the Customs Tariff Classification		Schedule 4 Item Number	
8428.33.00	CONVEYORS, VERTICAL SORTATION UNIT, modular, baggage weight NOT less than 0.5 kg and NOT greater than 75 kg Op. 23.02.24	- TC 24045705	50
	Stated Use: For airport passenger baggage sortation, storage, in-tote screening and transportation handling system		
	Applicant: BEUMER GROUP AUSTRALIA PTY LTD		5%
8428.39.00	FEED CONVEYOR EXTENSION, flexible pipe AND/OR umbilical cutting machine, with a length NOT less than 11 metres Op. 15.02.24	- TC 24040286	50
	Stated Use: For flexible pipe/umbilical cutting machine that feeds pipes towards the axial blade		
	Applicant: TECHNIPFMC		5%
8474.90.00	PARTS, HIGH PRESSURE GRINDING ROLL, being ANY of the following:  (a) lateral wall units with OR without digital sensor;  (b) lateral wall tips;  (c) lateral wall tungsten carbide wear plates;  (d) lateral wall frames;  (e) lateral wall backing plates  Op. 15.02.24	- TC 24038576	50
	Stated Use: To keep ore material flowing through the high pressure grinding roll		
	Applicant: WEIR MINERALS AUSTRALIA LTD		5%
8603.10.00	TRAINS, driverless, single deck, GoA 4 unattended train operation specification, including ALL of the following:  (a) three integrated cars having BOTH of the following:  (i) one trailer car with pantograph;  (ii) two motor cars each with auxiliary operator consoles,  (b) carrying capacity NOT less than 645 passengers;  (c) speed NOT greater than 112 km/h		50
	Op. 14.02.24	- TC 24036756	
	(Continued on next page)		

Description of Goods including the Customs Tariff Classification

Schedule 4 Item Number

(Continued from previous page)

Stated Use:

To transport passengers on a high capacity, high frequency, driverless metropolitan train line system

Applicant: SIEMENS MOBILITY PTY LTD

5%

#### CUSTOMS ACT 1901 - NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 269R(1) - TARIFF CONCESSION ORDERS MADE

Tariff Concession Orders have been made for the goods described in the following TABLE.

The operative date (Op.) and TC reference No. follow the description of goods. Local manufacturers of substitutable goods may request the revocation of TCOs at any time.

#### THE TABLE

	of Goods including the ff Classification	Schedule 4 Item Number Last Date of Effect		
3917.39.90	PIPE LINERS, lay flat, multilayer of the following:  (a) polyethylene AND polyamide foil;  (b) unsaturated polyester resing inner foil;  (c) glass fleece OR polyester to Op. 12.12.23	outer AND inner protective  n AND vinylester resin composite  fleece wear layer	- TC 23330029	50
8205.59.00	DISC BRAKE CALIPER SPREADERS, zim Op. 05.12.23	-	- TC 23325457	50
8413.50.90	PUMPS, RECIPROCATING POSITIVE DISOp. 12.12.23	SPLACEMENT, hydraulic steering Dec. date 11.03.24	- TC 23329563	50
8421.29.90	WATER RECOVERY PLANT, BRINE TREAT programmable logic controlled, in (a) compressor pack; (b) hybrid crystalliser evapora (c) electrical panel; (d) condensers; (e) separation vessel Op. 06.12.23	ncluding ALL of the following:	- TC 23326604	50
8477.59.00	BAG SEALING MACHINES, being EITHE (a) bottom seal; (b) side seal Op. 23.11.23			50
8479.90.90	PARTS, CARAVAN AND/OR MOTORHOME ? following:     (a) toilet seat with cover;     (b) removable waste cassette Op. 30.10.23	TOILET, being BOTH of the  Dec. date 05.03.24	- TC 23296173	50
8501.52.00	MOTORS, linear synchronous, AC, t NOT greater than 75 kw Op. 23.11.23	three phase, having an output  Dec. date 05.03.24	- TC 23316832	50
8704.60.10	COAL AND ORE SHUTTLE CARS, self-pgreater than 20 tonnes Op. 21.11.23	propelled, carrying capacity NOT Dec. date 05.03.24	- TC 23314782	50